was:

2007 2006

US$000 US$000

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 20,747 16,901

Financial liabilities ( 7,209) ( 2,188)

13,538 14,713

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 77,538 63,736

Financial liabilities (1,141,568) ( 923,271)

Financial liabilities (future) (1,461,500) (1,343,550)

(2,525,530) (2,203,085)

2007 2006

US$000 US$000

Variable rate instruments (2,525,530) (2,203,085)

Less: IRS contracts 2,537,012 2,260,445

Exposure 11,482 57,360

At 31 December 2007, it is estimated that a general increase of 100 basis points in interest rates would

decrease the Company’s profit before tax for the year by approximately US$ 0.1 million (2006:

decrease of US$ 0.9 million) since 98.7% (2006: 92.4%) of the operating debt is hedged by fixed

interest rate swaps.

The sensitivity on equity and income statement resulting from a change of 100 basis points in interest

rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts

shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain

constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2006.

In US$000 Profit or loss Equity

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease increase decrease

31 December 2007

Variable rate instruments ( 127) 127 – –

Interest rate swap ( 242) 242 60,083 (60,083)

Sensitivity (net) ( 369) 369 60,083 (60,083)

31 December 2006

Variable rate instruments ( 900) 900 – –

Interest rate swap ( 252) 252 47,343 (47,343)

Sensitivity (net) (1,152) 1,152 47,343 (47,343)

109

208.0301 JV_SBM_2007 070-120:204.0170 JAARV2003ENGELSIHCOPM  08-04-2008  12:11  Pagina 109

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial

instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company’s trade

and other receivables (including committed transactions), derivative financial instruments and cash

and cash equivalents.

In US$000 2007 2006

Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

Rating

AAA 54 12,068 3,643 247

AA+ 846 966 6,312 15

AA 26,337 27,147 25,404 25,664

AA- 52,983 60,350 41,400 25,129